Once the matter has been transferred to the collection attorney, the collection attorney may be authorized to 
commence· a non-judicial foreclosure action to enforce the lien if and/or when thirty (30) days has passed since  
the lien was recorded and either (a) the delinquent assessment amount totals One Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars 
($1,800) or more, excluding accelerated assessments and specified late charges and fees or (b) the assessments 
are delinquent for more than twelve (12) months. An owner could lose ownership of the property if a foreclosure  
action is completed. Owners will be responsible for significant additional fees and costs if a foreclosure action is

[...]

tion that is returned unpaid by the owner’s bank and Thirty-Five Dollars ($35.00) for each subsequent check passed 
on insufficient funds. If the check cannot be negotiated, the Association may also seek to recover damages of at 
least One Hundred Dollars ($100.00), or, if higher, three (3) times the amount of the check up to One Thousand, Five 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) pursuant to Civil Code Section 1719.

19. Owners have the right to provide a secondary address for mailing for purposes of collection to the Association. 
The owner’s request shall be in writing and shall be mailed to the Association in a way that shall indicate that the

[...]

For liens recorded on and after January 1, 2006, an association may 
not  use judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure to enforce that lien if the amount of the delinquent assessments or dues, 
exclusive of any accelerated assessments, late charges, fees, attorney's fees, interest, and costs of collection, is less 
than one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800). For delinquent  assessments  or dues in excess of one thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($1,800) or more than 12 months delinquent, an association may use judicial or nonjudicial 
foreclosure subject to the conditions set forth in Article 3 (commencing with Section 5700) of Chapter 8 of Part 5  
of Division 4 of the Civil Code. When using judicial or nonjudicial foreclosure, the association records a lien on the